

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 275 of 2023**

**With**

**I.A. No. 5404 of 2023**

-----

Lakhan Kumar Mahto @ Lakhan Mahto, aged about 26 years, s/o late Puran Mahto, resident of Mouza Chatti, Bariatu, P.O. and P.S. Keredari, District-Hazaribagh.

... .. Appellant

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand

.....

Respondent

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBHASH CHAND**

-----

For the Appellant : Mr. P.P.N. Roy, Sr. Advocate

Ms. Pragati Prasad, Advocate

For the Respondent : Mrs. Nehala Sharmin, A.P.P.

-----

**06/Dated: 12<sup>th</sup> July, 2023**

**I.A. No. 5404 of 2023:**

Mr. P.P.N. Roy, learned senior counsel for the appellant, after argument having been made at length, intends not to press the instant interlocutory application.

Accordingly, the instant interlocutory application is dismissed as not pressed.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Subhash Chand, J.)**

*Saurabh/-*