

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No.275 of 2023

Lakhan Kumar Mahto @ Lakhan Mahto... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellant : Ms. Kavita Kumari, Advocate

For the Respondent : Mrs. Nehala Sharmin, Spl. P.P.

Order No. 09/Dated 16th February, 2026

1. The matter has been listed for passing appropriate order in interlocutory application being I.A. No.17445 of 2025 filed under Section 430(1) of the BNSS, 2023.
2. Ms. Kavita Kumari, learned counsel appearing for the appellant, has sought for adjournment for today since the matter is to be argued by Mr. P.P.N. Roy, learned senior counsel who is engaged in another Court.
3. Considering the submission, the matter is being adjourned to be listed tomorrow, i.e., on 17.02.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

16th February, 2026

Birendra/